

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT, TULELAKE)
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, KLAMATH DRAINAGE)
DISTRICT, POE VALLEY IMPROVEMENT)
DISTRICT, SUNNYSIDE IRRIGATION DISTRICT,)
KLAMATH BASIN IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT,)
KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT)
CO., MIDLAND DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT CO.,)
MALIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT, ENTERPRISE)
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, PINE GROVE)
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, WESTSIDE)
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 4, SHASTA VIEW)
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, VAN BRIMMER DITCH)
CO., FRED A. ROBISON, ALBERT J. ROBISON,)
LONNY E. BALEY, MARK R. TROTMAN, BALEY)
TROTMAN FARMS, JAMES L. MOORE, CHERYL)
L. MOORE, DANIEL G. CHIN, DELORIS D. CHIN,)
WONG POTATOES, INC., MICHAEL J. BYRNE,)
DANIEL W. BYRNE, and BYRNE BROTHERS,)

Federal Circuit Court of
Appeals No. 2007-5115

Supreme Court No.
S056275

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and PACIFIC)
COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S)
ASSOCIATIONS,)

Defendant-Appellees,

and

INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES, THE)
WILDERNESS SOCIETY, KLAMATH FOREST)
ALLIANCE, OREGON WILD, WATERWATCH OF)
OREGON, NORTHCOAST ENVIRONMENTAL)
CENTER, SIERRA CLUB, NATURAL RESOURCES)
DEFENSE COUNSEL, and OREGON WATER)
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT,)

MEMORANDUM OF
LAW OF PACIFIC COAST
FEDERATION OF
FISHERMENS
ASSOCIATIONS AND
AMICI CURIAE RE
CERTIFICATION OF
QUESTIONS FROM THE
FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Amici Curiae.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

DESCRIPTION OF PERTINENT PROCEDURAL HISTORY IN THE
FEDERAL COURTS.....2

ARGUMENT19

 I. THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS CANNOT DETERMINE THE
 CAUSE.20

 II. THE THREAT OF DISRUPTION TO THE ONGOING
 ADJUDICATION.....23

 III. THERE IS CONTROLLING PRECEDENT ON THE ISSUE.....29

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972).....28

Casitas Municipal Water District v. United States,
76 Fed. Cl. 100 (2007)7

Conti v. United States,
291 F.3d 1334 (2002).....28

Esplanade Properties, LLC v. City of Seattle,
307 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2002)29

Hage v. United States,
35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996)29

In re the Determination of the Relative Rights of the Waters of the Klamath
River, a Tributary of the Pacific Ocean,
Lead Case No. 003 (November 14, 2006)passim

In re Waters of Umatilla River,
168 P. 922 (Or. 1917)14, 30, 32, 33

In re Waters of Umatilla River,
172 P. 97 (1918).....30, 33

Klamath Irrigation District v. United States,
--- F.3d ---, 2008 WL 2751212 (Fed. Cir., July 16, 2008)17, 22, 30

Klamath Irrigation District v. United States (Klamath I),
67 Fed. Cl. 504 (2005)passim

Klamath Irrigation District v. United States (Klamath II),
75 Fed. Cl. 677 (2007)13

Klamath Irrigation District v. United States,
No. 2002-5115 (dated October 25, 2007)18

Klamath Water Users Protective Association v. Patterson,
204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000)34

<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</u> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	18, 28
<u>Mansolillo v. Employee Retirement Board of City of Providence,</u> 668 A.2d 313 (R.I., 1995).....	27
<u>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee,</u> 283 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2002)	27
<u>Penn Central Transport Co. v. City of New York,</u> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	28
<u>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation,</u> 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	28
<u>Rith Energy, Inc v. United States,</u> 44 Fed. Cl. 108 (1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	29
<u>Rufino v. United States,</u> 506 N.E.2d 910 (1987).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Shaw,</u> 113 P.3d 898 (Or. 2005)	19
<u>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach,</u> 854 P.2d 449 (Or. 1993)	28
<u>Strunk v. Public Employees Retirement Board,</u> 108 P.3d 1058 (Or. 2005)	24
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,</u> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<u>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States,</u> 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001).....	7
<u>United States v. State of Oregon,</u> 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
<u>Western Helicopter Services, Inc. v. Rogerson Aircraft Corp.,</u> 311 Or. 361, 811 P.2d 627 (1991)	19, 24, 30, 36

FEDERAL STATUTES

Act of February 9, 1905, ch. 567, 33 Stat. 714.....31

STATE STATUTES

Klamath River Basin Compact, Pub. L. 85-2223

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 28.200-28.255 (2007).....17, 18

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 539.005 et seq25

Or. Rev. Stat. § 539.130.....25

Or. Rev. Stat. § 539.150.....25
